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1 Introduction

WI for CA_B20-B40 was approved in RAN#64 [1].  In this contribution, we discuss proposals for insertion loss parameters for this combination.
2 Background
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Figure 2-1 Frequency arrangement for Band 26, Band 41 and 3rd harmonic of Band 26 UL
Figure 2-1 shows frequency arrangement of Band 20, Band 40 and 3rd order BS harmonic of Band 20 DL.  As one can obviously see that, 3rd order BS harmonic of Band 20 DL falls into the upper part of the B40 receiver (i.e. 2373-2463MHz). Since PCell at both TDD and FDD bands are allowed for this combination, if UL is active in B40 (i.e. TDD as PCell), then there will be desense in B20 due to harmonic mixing. This will happen because the overtones of the B20 RX LO will down convert the B40 TX. So, there will be MSD in the low band due to harmonic mixing for TDD carriers in 2373-2400MHz.
Observation: There will be MSD in the low band due to harmonic mixing for TDD carriers in 2373-2400MHz.
3 Insertion loss for CA_20A-40A
Considering observation in section 2, we propose to specify UE RF requirements for this combination by shared pain approach, because CA_20A-40A is a carrier aggregation combination between high and low bands. Thus we propose the following:
Table 3-1: ΔTIB,c
	Inter-band CA Configuration
	E-UTRA Band
	ΔTIB,c [dB]

	CA_20A-40A
	20
	0.3

	
	40
	0.3


Table 3-2: ΔRIB 

	Inter-band CA Configuration
	E-UTRA Band
	ΔRIB [dB]

	CA_20A-40A
	20
	0

	
	40
	0


4 MSD for low band (i.e. B20)

As seen from Figure 2-1, CA_20A-40A is an A2 combination, i.e. L-H combination with harmonic relationship, there will be a need to introduce MSD for the low band due to harmonic mixing. This is of course a problem only when PCell is in B40 (i.e. TDD band).  When Pcell is in FDD band, then the problem will not arise. 

MSD for B20 when B40 is PCell and allocations are valid for 2373-2400MHz is left FFS. 
5 Conclusion
We propose the following:

Proposal: We propose ΔTIB,c as 0.3dB and ΔRIB as 0dB for both Band 20 and 40, since this is a low-high band combination.
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